




May 20, 2002

Susan A. Shaheen, Ph.D.

Partners for Advanced Transit

   & Highways

University of California, Berkeley

Institute of Transportation Studies

1357 So. 46th Street, Building 452

Richmond, CA 94804-4698

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-02-070

Dear Dr. Shaheen:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This advice is based upon the facts
 as provided in your letters.  Please note that this letter should not be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).) 

QUESTIONS


Your letters of March 14 and 27, and May 7, 2002, present the following questions:

1.     Do you have a conflict of interest disqualifying you from participating in various Carsharing and Smart Parking governmental decisions?

2.     Do you have a conflict of interest disqualifying you from participating in decisions whether to award research and other funding to the University of California, Berkeley, Institute of Transportation Studies (“ITS”)?

CONCLUSIONS

1. & 2.   Based on the facts provided, you do not have a disqualifying source of income under the Act that disqualifies you from participating in governmental decisions concerning Carsharing, Smart Parking, and related programs, and Caltrans decisions whether to award funding to ITS.  You may not participate, however, if any such decision will have a personal financial affect on you, as discussed below.

FACTS


You are employed by the University of California, Berkeley (“UCB”) and are assigned to both ITS (where you perform research services) and, on behalf of ITS, to the State of California’s Department of Transportation (“Caltrans”).  In both assignments you report to Marty Wachs, who is the Director of ITS and its Principal Investigator.  You are a researcher and advisor with respect to transportation issues.  

Approximately one-third of your employment duties involve research and related functions for ITS under various grants issued to UCB/ITS by Partners for Advanced Transit & Highways (“PATH”).  PATH is a joint partnership of Caltrans and the transportation research bodies of various universities within the University of California system.  Your job title at ITS is Advanced Technology Management Researcher.

The majority of funding for PATH is obtained from Caltrans, which obtains these funds from the State of California.  PATH’s remaining funding is provided from other public agencies and private entities, including major automobile manufacturers.  For instance, you indicate that in 2001, BMW granted funds to PATH to conduct a workshop on innovative mobility concepts.  You further indicate that you anticipate PATH receiving a gift in 2002 from DaimlerChrylser in order to conduct research on innovative mobility and fuel cell electric vehicles.  Any decision of PATH to undertake research funded in whole or in part by non-governmental sources is first reviewed and approved by UCB’s Sponsored Projects Office (“SPO”) utilizing established criteria consistent with the educational aims of the University of California.  


The remaining two-thirds of your employment duties revolve around your assignment on behalf of ITS to Caltrans.  At Caltrans, you are assigned as a technical advisor to Director Jeff Morales and other key staff in the Director’s Office.  In addition, you provide various research services to Caltrans and also draft proposals for state funding.  Your job title at Caltrans is Innovative Deployment Specialist/Advisor and you specialize in local and regional joint public-private programs developing, deploying, and assessing the application of new technologies and concepts to transportation-related issues.  Your duties at Caltrans require you to participate in Caltrans’ strategic planning and policy making.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest  (regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) – (8)), which is discussed below.  

1. & 2.   Are you a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


The University of California is chartered under the California State Constitution and as such, is a state government agency.  As an employee of UCB, you are a public official. (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)   The work you perform as a public official includes your work directly assigned to you by your state agency employer (for instance, ITS research projects) and your work at Caltrans under a contract between ITS and Caltrans.  You are paid for your work at Caltrans by UCB and you also report to your supervisor at ITS, Mr. Marty Wachs with respect to your job functions at Caltrans. 

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.1.)  There are no facts in your letters to indicate that you vote on any Caltrans matter or have authority delegated to you allowing you to enter into any contractual commitments on behalf of Caltrans.  Nor do you present any other indicia of making a governmental decision.  It appears that you do not “make” governmental decisions.  

Regulation 18702.2 defines “participates in making a governmental decision” as follows:

“A public official ‘participates in making a governmental decision,’ . . . when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the official:

.  .  .  .

(b)  Advises or makes a recommendation to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

(1)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in  . . . [regulation] 18701(a)(2)(A); or

(2)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in . . . [regulation] 18701(a)(2)(A).” 

You indicate that you are required to advise or make recommendations to the Director of Caltrans and others within his office regarding various aspects of the Carsharing and Smart Parking programs.  Since you are a recognized expert in these fields, it is reasonable to assume that your advice and recommendations will not be subject to significant intervening substantive review.  Accordingly, you will participate in making governmental decisions.  

A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation. 18702.3.)  This includes contacts or appearances by a public official on behalf of others, such as a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).) 

3.     What are your economic interests?   


The economic interests which might give rise to a conflict of interest are defined in regulations 18703-18703.5, summarized below:  

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 5 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision at issue (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);


· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  From the facts you supply, your economic interests would be individuals or entities that are sources of income to you.  However, for purposes of the Act, not all payments received as compensation for work performed constitute income.   

“Income” within the meaning of the Act, does not include salary or wages received from a federal, state or local government agency source.  (Section 82030(b).)  Thus, your salary6 from the University of California as compensation for the work you perform benefiting Caltrans and ITS7 is not a “source of income” that would be an economic interest to you.  In the absence of a disqualifying source of income (based on section 87103(c)) to be affected by a governmental decision, you do not have a conflict of interest disqualifying you from participating in the decision. 

A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances (Section 87103), which are defined to include the official’s expenses, income (except for income which exempt governmental salary and benefits), assets and liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18703.5.)  Thus, if a particular decision affects your personal finances beyond your salary and benefits as an employee of UCB, you could be disqualified from participating in that decision.  

Typically, a government-salaried official may have a disqualifying conflict of interest based upon the effect upon his or her personal finances, notwithstanding the government salary exception, when the decision affects the hiring, firing, promotion, demotion, or discipline of the official or his or her spouse, or the setting of a salary or benefit that is different from the salaries or benefits paid to other employees in the same job classification.  (Regulation 18705.5(b); Jordan Advice Letter No. I-00-119.)  Nothing in your request for advice suggests that your personal finances are implicated in the decisions you describe.  Nevertheless, for future reference you should be aware that this potential basis for a conflict of interest exists, even when your only source of income is from an exempt government source. 

It is unnecessary to conclude the remaining steps of our standard 8-step conflict-of-interest analysis in order to render the advice you seek. 

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.	


� Your letters contain an extensive discussion of your employment relationships and responsibilities.  We do not address all the points you raise, but confine our response to matters within our jurisdiction under the Act.


�  Your initial request for advice implied that you might be contemplating competing for a research funding grant from Caltrans and might also accept private consulting clients.  The letter suggested a number of question related to these topics.  In a letter dated May 7, 2002, you clarified that you have no intention to compete for researching funding from Caltrans or accept private consulting clients.  Thus, you state, you are not requesting advice relating to those topics.   


�  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act are to avoid actual or potential bias on the part of a public official, when involved in making, participating in making, or influencing governmental decisions.  Thus, the Act looks to a public official’s economic interests and how those interests might be materially affected by the official’s governmental decisions.  The interplay between an official’s differing job assignments within an agency or among multiple government agency employers is not an issue under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.     


5 An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at Section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


7  6You indicate that your spouse is employed by an agency of state government.  Thus, your community property interest in your spouse’s earnings similarly does not count as “income” to you, within the meaning of the Act.      





